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Decisieon No. 2021 .

BIFORE THE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIL.

In the matter of the application of
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a
corporation, for an order of the
Rafilroad Commission of the State of
Californie authorizing epplicant %o
inereace its rates and fares, and
to Tile and place in offect, a new
schedule of rates and fares for the
transportation of persons on its
street railway systexr in the City
of Sacramento. ,

Application No. 13,773

C. Po Cutten, for Applicant.

R. L. Shinn, City Attorney, snd E. C. Bottorfs,
‘ Tor City of Sacramento, protestent.

LOUTTIT, COMMISSIONER:
OQRDER

In the adbove entitled proceeding; Pacific Gés and Elec~
ftric Compahy asks authority to increase the rates of fere charged
upon the’ lines of i%s street railway s&stem in the City of Sacra~
mento, Couvnty of Sa.cr.amcnto, State of Celifornis. _

The fares now cherged upon applicant's street :qilway
concist of a S-cent cash fare end a weekly pass good over the entire
system, tremsferabdle, with unlimited use to the holder during the
calender week for which issued, which sells for $1.06. Applicant
now desires to increase the cash fares to 7¢ and the weekly ;ba.ss to
$1.50. - |

Eearings in this matter were held in Sacramento on Septem~
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ber 28, 1927, and February 24, 19284 ,

Studies covering elementsz of value, tinancial result..
"rom open:-a’cion, rates and service were prepared. and presented in
evidence. o

The Saoramento Street Railway System as operated by the
Pacific Gas and Electric Company consists of eleven sireet ¢
'lines operated over approximately 46.5 miles of tracke Seventy-rive
: cars are owned, of which aumbder approximately 65 are regularly used
in maintaining the present schedules. In addition to the adove
street car lines, the Railway operates five bus lines waich aot a=
eztenéions to its rail service, The length"‘or these bus routes iz
approxmzitely nine milese |

The record shows that the traffic upon applica.nt?e Sys-
tem Teached 1ts peak in 1922, during which year M,%0,0ssawonue
passengers were car*ied and that in subscquent ¥ the volumo or
'trarric ha Tallen . or:t. During 1926, 14,995, 829 :.'evenue pas..,ongers
were caxried. The decrease in Trevenue resulting frgm this decline
in traffic hes bdeen scmewhet offset by a concnrfent. ”d;ecrease in
operating _exponse,'whicb, was effected largely by the e.doption'o.s‘.

part one-man operation.

Considerable evidence was presented having to do with

the quality or service rendered. The cars, with few ezceptiéns,

are old and cepadble of maintaining only rclatively slow .,chedule
speed.u. The average age of all equipment osmed. is slishtly over
Twenty-eight years. A majority of these cars have bee:i *econutmot-
ed in a manner 30 thet they might be used ror one-man opora.'cion znd
lack, to a large degree, provisions for pasvenger comrort round. in
equipment‘ of la.ter design. This fact, together w.;tz; the coxpetition
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of the privately owned autamobile, undoubdtedly accounts for the -
decline in traffic.
No substential differences eoxist in the various ostmates‘

presented es to ¥he value of the property or as %0 the -rinanoioi :

esu}ts from operation. The epplicant. submif‘ted an ostimo.'to of
Eistorical Reproduction Co.:t as of Decembex 3, 1926, of 1its propor-
¥ used and use‘ul in its street railway operations. This ootmto
was checkad by the Commission's Lngineering Dopar’cment and round"to
be reas on.e.bly corrects To this amount was added 'various items to
obtain a roprosentative figure for a rate dase for the yoar 192’7.
The rollowing tabula'cion show the various amounts used in the ‘cwo
estinates subtmitted:

Railway's = CJ&R.C Engr.Do;ot.

Estimate " Estimato

Historical Roproduction Cost, ‘ - .
as of’ :Doc. 3lst, 1926, o - $2,374,300. 1g.z;:’,';,g;,y,oo., :

| Adastions emd Betterments, 185,335 | 46,0004
Material and Supplies, 24,000, S 24,ooo.“

Apoorfioment of General 0ffices
at San Francls 0, ‘ 45,000- 1o 475,

otel, 2,576,635, $z,454,775.,

It appe...:'s that the Commission's enginoors nsed ac‘tual
oxpend‘ tures for .A.dditions and Betterments for the I’::st six months
o 1927 instead of en estimete as contained in applioant's riguroo,
and. that the apportionment of General Offices used ‘by owr angineers
is the .,a::xe as that shown in Decision No. 9843, which :L.. :r:e:ton-od.
to late: in ‘ch.is opinion.

The record ju.,ti"ios the conclusion that t’oe sun of
”“2' 460;000. is a reasomable figure to be used &3 a rave base for
the purpose of this procecding.

- The es‘ci.ma*ce of the fTinancial results :n.'cm ope*e.'cion.,
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for the yoar ‘3.92.'7-,? a5 submitted by epplicant and by +he Commission's

engineering department, is as follows:
| | Estimate
Estinate of CuRaCa .-

| Applican®t Ener. Dept,

:'Opc:-ating Reve:me, , . | $685,000- @685,500.

Opersting Expense,excluding Depr'n, $548,750. . $534,0004
J)ep ciation, 3, 733.‘ . - 55,600.

‘Total, | - $602,483.  §587,600.

e:.-aﬁng Revcnue,l o ,82 517« . $9’);§00.‘”
axes, - S , :

41,000. - _43,700.

~ Net Imcome, | 841,517, $54,200L ‘-

N ™e above es‘cima‘ced results from operations are ba.,ed
upon The existing "'atc and sorvice of this Railway. Tho d.if.rer—
ence in the ebove net incomes 1s due to & 4% flerence in trhe c-‘ci-
'mate... of oyerating expenses, vhat of applican’c being approximatcly
“‘..,15 000. e;rca't:cr then that of the Commi»sion's engineors.

Doth of 'che above estimates of opem'ti..g expense are ‘oased.-“
upon «he Company'- rccords and present mcthods ot accoun‘cing. ‘There
is includea in such. *ecord.a amount of approximately ..,30,000. for
Yind::ect expense during the yeexr 1927, which amount is appor“oioned to
strcet re.:.lway fronm the gonoral expensos of the "-"acii'ic Gas. a.m ‘“‘lec-
tric System. This ayportionment, added to the direct charses, rec'ul‘ts
in & comparatively high 'burden bvoing placed wpon. this street milway
for ..uperv;.sion a.nd. general expense and aprears 'co be excessive.' It
is ny conclusion ‘chat 8 roasonable apportionment would mamria.lly re-
duce the total a;nomt charged to this reilway for supervision and
gaﬁeral’ expense and that this rallway with such proper apportionment
and u.nder 'pres‘eni: me‘ahods of operation may reazonably eﬁcjeot 27y earn
a net income of wl,soo. awring the yesr 1927.

The .;tudy made by the Commission's: engineors included
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oortain sugge.sted oco:nomios of opwa‘aion. These econcomies coo:cem- v'
ple.te the putting into ertoct of complete one-man opm:ation, a reduc~
tion in the dupli_.cat:{.on o..,sorvice 4ong 28%h Stroet, w7 Street and
Sacramento Boulevard; the elimination of se:?vioo gi&en by the ‘3:'6..
end "P" Street car line and & zaving to de effected by speo‘di‘ng up
service. It is estimated that these ccomomies would result iz an
annual ned saving o §51,500. and would, ortor- adequately allowing
for te.xes and a propor apportionment ot suporviaion and generol and
miscellaneous cmonso, ro.ult 2 & et income of .,,116,000.

A pet income of §71,500. will result in a revurn of 2.9%
TpOD. hie above ra‘c;; ‘base of 4;2,460,000. znd with the above economies
;ploced in elfect aj{;}lioant may reasonebly expect & roturn of 4e7%.

"h:!.*‘ oarﬁ‘ior was before the Commission in 1921 seoking on
increase :Ln (23 .:‘a.f:e" (,Application No. 6138)e The Comission; in
its Docision i\o. 9843 (20 C.R.C. 956), at thet time concluded thet
tb.e Conpeny oould earn & reas ono.ble return with & ﬂvo-cont :ra:co 1:
certam economies were effected, the most importent being ono-man
cex opere.uion, out vefore th.z. change was possible it was nooes..a.ry
Zor the city to nodify an ordinence which prokivited such opewation.
Th:f..., the C:I.ty aid and the Company proceceded to puk one-man ope:ration
invo erreot on most of 1its lines &s soon &as the equipmon'z was s.va.il-
\.ble,. ‘No-‘cwit};standing these changes in operation, the record cthows
that subsequent to 1921 the Compeny hes feiled to earn a return in
oxoess of three (3) per cent for any one year and an ovorag.e of less
than. two (2) per ‘cent for *his period. ’l'nof-"e Tigures, however, ere
Abe.ood upon tho (:om;paa::z‘sr'o method of operation and. accounting. But,
‘oven alter toaing the.,o fastors into consideration, 1t appears that |

this railvey has not carnod sn adequate Teturn for a mumber of ywars

pe.st exnd that neithor the retuzn now boing carned uzder existing sexr~-
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v.ice. and ;:-a.te.s nor the return which would be earned 1: The suggested
economies were made effective is Teasoneble or adeq,mte.'
B | The Tecord clee....ly Justifies the conclusion that ayplioan's
1s entitled to additional revenue. The evidence ind.icate" that the
.,chedule o:'.' rates asked for by applicant vmich consizt., of a 7=cent
cash fare, with a weokly pass for $1.50, will mcrease gross Trevenueo
‘ app:roximatcly -.»135,000. Such an increase in revenue, with the  econ~
onles of. op. ration and changes in accounting herein suggested., would
Tesult :I.n & retv:n 0L 9¢2f%e It is also es timated, upon the seme bas:..,,
'ch.a.t & e-cen‘z; cash fare Wwill result in & retu:m of 6.5%. I am ex-
‘tremely doubtrul 1L either of these rate schedules will produce these
Tesults nnless simultaneon ly tke Conmpany considerably improve., its
...ervice by providing botte* and more comi‘o“table eq,uipment axd raster
service uched.ules, Such improvements would‘ require e.ddi‘t:i_on&l ce.pitec!.
expendituress In view of all the fects, I am of the opinien that a
schedule of fa::es approximately nidway .‘5m'een the above two Lara
schedule° would be reesoradble, and a 7~cent. cash Tare with fouwr one-
way tickets or tokems for 254 1s therefore recommended. I am of the
opinion that. very little advantage will £low ei‘ther to the public or
' 'z:he *ailway :r.'*om a wec..l‘y pass -ellinb at thc ra‘tc of & tS\O\Mch\-
Teatly with a ..ine;le wip at 7¢, as proposed by applicant; however,
there ap;pea:'s to be 20 objecitions o the Company further ezpc;‘imenttng
with this type of fare. The imclusion of the weekly pass 1n the rat
schedale smowld, ther’erore; be. left optional with the Company for thu.
R pré.ﬁent. | | ) )
| .f‘.rpez'ﬁv.encp seems to imdicate a rather wide rengo of varias

tion in ‘tho" éesuits odbtained Lrom fare changes in aifferent ci.tieagf




end it, therefore, appesrs desirable | that the fare structure here-
in euthorized should be considered entirely as an experimental
plex. If experience shows that the rate structure herein speci-
rigd-doés 1ot workx out se;tlisractorily, means should be provided
whereby the Commission cen expeditiously make such chenges as may
appear proper. For this reason, the present order mkould reserve

| the right tb change, by supplementel order, the rates ﬁerein |
authbrizgd. |

The following form of order is recommended: =

Pecific Gas and Electric Compexy having applied to
this Commission for an order granting authority +o incresse the
rates of fare upon the street railway owned and operated by it in
the City of Sacremento, Secramento County, hearings havine;‘ beexn .
held, basing its oxder upon the above X nd.ings of Tact and other
facts contained in the record, the matter bei.ng submitted and
ready for docision » .

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED thet Pacific Ges and Electric Com=
pany be and it is hereby authorized to file with the Commission
and put into értedt within thirty (30) days from the effective. |
date of this order, and on not less then five (5) days? noti_.éo'to
thoe public, for its street ré.:!.l.way system in the c1ty4 of Secramento

the following: a soven (7) cent cash fare and rour (4) ono~uay
tickets or tokens for twenty—r ve (25) cents.

Foxr all purposes the er:ective date of this cxrder
sha:!.l be twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

The Commission reserves the right o make such Surther

orders in this proceeding as %0 it may seem necessary and desirable




axd in the 'pﬁbli‘c'lim:erost.
, m‘ toregoing Opinion and Order are heredy approved
and crdered filed as the Opimion and Order of the Reilroad Com-

mission of the Stete of Californice

Dated at Sen Francisco, Califorris, this _/

1928.




DISSENTING OPINTON

Yy concluzion as to what should ve done here differ:z
somewnat from that of ny associates. |
Within ':;he. Last yeax this Commiccion has had belore 4+
a.pplica.‘cion'.s.for rave increasez Ifrom nearly every sitrect railway
coppany iz the state. Thais application and the S.‘t:oqkton Zleciric
Railroed Compeny application, decided concurrently hcrewith, Gig-
poses 0L the last of these. Az discelosed by these x{a.rious
applicationz, two facts stand ocut in respect to the ;treet rallway
utilitiez. One 4is vhat generally the m;mber o:r‘passengers caxried
is not increasing as population increases. The second it Shat
horizontel faxre increaszes or violent rate cheaﬁ.ses “cm:.;( o lessen
the »iding habit. In mogt 0f the proceolings waich have been
vefore tae Commission it has been plain that the productivity of
oxisting fare structures has mot beer suffficient to ylield & reason-
able return upon the investment Im the system and the dizposition
of the particular proceeling has celled for the exorcise of tae best
Judgment poscidle inm- Cetermining tho particular fare structure
vhick, under 21l “he circumstances, was the most likely to kKeep
the system.'_ go‘ing and in‘e. sourd condition. Rate regulation, in
itz uwsval sen'-:.é, hag quite largely broxen down in respect to zirect
reilweys, competitive and ecomomic conlitions being much more
povent iz d.etemining the :Sina.l fare svructure than a2ny determina-
tion of the regulatory body.
Tn Sacramento there Lz & syster which has beem operating
© under 2 5 cent fare, which iz the fere prodably more pﬁoductiﬁ-e 'o:t '
patronage than any other. 1T has been opexating in a groving com:ﬁtm—
ty. Nevortheless, itc patronage has veex ctezdily Ceclining. Unlike
the situetion disclosed im Re Log Snzeles Railwaey Co.(Dec J0.19321},

tae applicant Zere has not been making a falr return on the aversge

sad there iz no ground £or concluding that: the 5 cent fare will




yield it 2 reasomable return in the future unless perhaps sub-
“ohantial, and somewhat cosily improvements in zservice would get
more people to ride. At The vresent time with all operating
economies in effect, with a re~allocation of certain overhead ex- °
penses walch would have the effecet of reducing ite operating ex-
penses, the eaming set-up shows a return on invesiment of. diah iy
lesz than 5 percont. This cax hardly bde decmed & falxr roeturn cven
'l undex vhe present low yield o money invested in utility enter
prises and the Commiscion caunot wnler the record rofuse relief in
the way of an authorized fLare change.
The Soxpany asks Lfor a 7 cent fare. The majority opinion
authorizes it to put in effect a 7 cent faro, with 4 tokens 2or
25 cents. It may be that this is the proper and dest fere structure
under all the cirecumstances. It soems to me, however, that it
represents too violent a chane;é snd may result in a falling off of
vatronage to a ldangerous extent. I delieve a & cent fare, repre-
senting a :Le~:- violent fare chaxnge, ‘wowld be better. 'ﬁhis, if the
ea‘cima.‘ce... the record on the effect of a 6 cent fare are borue
out, would put the Company in the position of earning approximately
& percent return on itz investment. While thiz iz a low »ate of
return, I believe the Company would be better off thus thar it
would be under tho somewhat higher fare structure suthorized in
the majority opinion which, accoxding to the estimates in the
opinion, would better its earning position dut very li vtle over
'gho 6 cont fare anld the form of which has a zomewhat dexngerous
potentiality of driving awaey vatromage. |
The form of the order should be changed zo that the appli~
cant is not required to estadlish a new fare a.t once. It may well

be that the applica.nu upon further comid.era.‘cion will deem 1%t wiser

vo put fnto effect the opc;:a.ting sconcmics suggested and then try
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'~ to work out its future by improved soxvice, thus seeking o in-
crease itz revernue by'inc;'easing its patronage rather than by the
increased fares to whaich it is legally entitled tut walch may be
of doubbul bomefit to Lt.
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